

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5067

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MOATH HAMZA AHMED AL-ALWI,

Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al,*

Appellees,

**BRIEF OF EXPERTS ON INTERNATIONAL LAW
AND FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

OONA A. HATHAWAY
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 436-8969

JENNIFER R. COWAN
MEGAN CORRARINO
LIANG (JULIA) SHU
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-7445
jrcowan@debevoise.com

Dated: October 10, 2017

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of the Argument	1
II. Argument.....	4
A. The U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Mistakenly Followed Dicta in <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> That Contradicts the U.S. Supreme Court Decision in <i>Hamdi</i>	4
B. To Decide Whether There Is Legal Authority to Continue to Detain Appellant, the Proper Standard Is Whether Active Hostilities Are, As a Matter of Fact, Ongoing.	8
1. Hamdi Established That the President’s Detention Authority Is an Implied Power under the AUMF, Based on Long-Standing Law- of-War Principles.....	8
2. Because the Law of War Is the Source of Implied Authority to Detain under the AUMF, It Informs Not Only the Reach of That Authority but Also Its Appropriate Limits.	10
3. Under the Law of War, the Authority to Detain Is Contingent on the Presence of “Active Hostilities,” Which Is a Factual Determination.	14
4. Determining Whether Active Hostilities, As a Matter of Fact, Continue Is Not Beyond the Capacity Of the U.S. Courts; Throughout History, U.S. Courts Have Examined Facts to Decide Whether Conflict Exists.....	21
C. The <i>En Banc</i> Panel Should Remand to the Court Below with Guidance to Determine Whether Active Hostilities Are Ongoing, Based on a Review of the Factual Circumstances.....	24
III. Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Al-Alwi v. Obama</i> , 653 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , No. 15-0681 (RJL), Memorandum Opinion (Feb. 22, 2017)	5, 6
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 27
<i>Al-Kandari v. U.S.</i> , No. 15-329 (D.D.C. 2016)	27
<i>Al-Warafi v. Obama</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99781 (D.D.C. 2015)	23, 27
<i>Berg v. British & African Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 124 (1917).....	12
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 27
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	22, 23, 26
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	22
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	10, 11
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635, 668 (1863)	21
<i>Prosecutor v Boškoski</i> , IT-04-82-T, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 10, 2008)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Dorņević</i> , IT-05-87/1-T, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 23, 2011)	19

<i>Prosecutor v. Haradinaj et al.</i> , IT-04-84, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Apr. 3, 2008)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Limaj</i> , IT-03-66-T, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 30, 2005)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. LTTE</i> (Court of Appeal of The Hague, Apr. 30, 2015).....	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , IT-94-1-I, Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Oct. 5, 1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia May 7, 1997)	19
<i>Razak v. Obama</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2016)	27
Statement Concurring in the Denial of Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , No. 09-5051, Doc. No. 1263353 (Aug. 31, 2010) (Sentelle, C.J., Ginsburg, J., Henderson, J., Rogers, J., Tatel, J., Garland, J., Griffith, J.)	1, 4, 6
<i>Sulayman v. Obama</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801).....	10, 11
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	11
<i>The Protector</i> , 79 U.S. 700 (1871)	22
<i>Thirty Hogsheads of Sugar v. Boyle</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 191 (1815).....	11
STATUTES	
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 23
Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739 (2006).....	12
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1403	13

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rogier Bartels, *From Jus in Bello to Jus Post Bellum: When Do Non-International Conflicts End?*, in Carsten Stahn, et al., *Jus Post Bellum: Mapping the Normative Foundations* (2014) 21

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005)..... 10

Brief for the Constitution Project as Amicus Curiae supporting Respondent, *Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011), http://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/ashcroftvkidd_20110201_constitutionprojectamicus.pdf. 8

Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, *Uthman v. Obama*, No. 11-413 (Dec. 2011) 2

Bundesministerium der Verteidigung, *Völkerrecht in bewaffneten Konflikten*, Druckschrift Einsatz Nr. 03, Humanitäres (2006) 17

Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Mark Landler, *Trump Outlines New Afghanistan War Strategy with Few Details*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2017) 26

Dep't of Def. Inspector Gen., *Operation Freedom's Sentinel: Report to the United States Congress*, http://www.dodig.mil/IGInformation/archives/FY2017_LIG_OCO_OFS_Q1_Dec20162.pdf 25, 26

Dep't of State, *Security and Defense Cooperation Agreement Between the United States of America and the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan* (Sept. 30, 2014), <https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/244487.pdf>..... 25

Jeff Desjardins, *U.S. Military Personnel Deployments by Country*, Visual Capitalist (Mar. 18, 2017), <http://www.visualcapitalist.com/u-s-military-personnel-deployments-country/> 27

Estado Mayor del Ejercito, *El Derecho de los Conflictos Armados* (1996)..... 17

Fed. Ministry of Defence of the Fed. Republic of Ger., *Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts Manual* (1992) 16, 17

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, [1955] 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364	3, 12, 14, 15, 16
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Reflections on Al-Bihani - Part I</i> , Lawfare (Sept. 3, 2010), https://www.lawfareblog.com/reflections-al-bihani-part-i	10, 11
Oona A. Hathaway, et al., <i>Consent is Not Enough: Why States Must Respect the Intensity Threshold in Transnational Conflict</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	19
1 Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck (eds.), <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> (2005)	15
Human Rights Council, Report of Commission of Inquiry on Lebanon pursuant to Human Rights Council Resolution S-2/1, A/HRC/3/2 (Nov. 23, 2006)	18
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (Yves Sandoz et al. eds., 1987)	16, 20
4 Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Jean Pictet et al. eds., 1958)	15, 16
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>How is the Term "Armed Conflict" Defined in International Humanitarian Law?</i> (ICRC Opinion Paper, Mar. 2008)	20
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law and the Challenges of Contemporary Armed Conflicts</i> (Geneva, Dec.8-10, 2015)	20
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Report on the Work of the Conference of Government Experts for the Study of the Conventions for the Protection of War Victims</i> (Geneva, Apr. 14-26, 1947)	16
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, Working Paper (June 29, 1999), http://www.iccnw.org/documents/ICRCWorkPaperArticle8Para2e.pdf ...	18, 20
Ministry of Nat'l Def., <i>Manual de Derecho Internacional Humanitario para el Ejercito y la Fuerza Aerea Mexicanos</i> (June 2009)	17
N.Z. Def. Force, <i>Interim Law of Armed Conflict Manual</i> (Nov. 1992)	17

Office of the Judge Advocate Gen. (Canada), <i>The Law of Armed Conflict at the Operational and Tactical Level 11-7</i> (1999)	17
Office of the Judge Advocate Gen. (Canada), <i>The Law of Armed Conflict at the Operational and Tactical Level</i> (Aug. 2001)	17
Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>The Record: President Obama on Foreign Policy</i> , https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/files/achievements/theRecord_foreignpolicy.pdf	25
Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>Statement by the President on Afghanistan</i> (May 27, 2014), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/05/27/statement-president-afghanistan	24, 25
Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>Statement by the President on the End of the Combat Mission in Afghanistan</i> (Dec. 28, 2014), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/28/statement-president-end-combat-mission-afghanistan	24
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained without Trial</i> , 44 Harv. Int’l L.J. 503 (2003)	14
Deborah Pearlstein, <i>Law at the End of War</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 143 (2014)	21
Respondents’ Memorandum Regarding the Government’s Detention Authority Relative to Detainees Held at Guantanamo Bay, <i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , Misc.-No. 08-442 (D.C. 2009)	2, 13
Sandesh Sivakumaran, <i>The Law of Non-International Armed Conflict</i> (2012)	21
U.K. Ministry of Defence, <i>Joint Service Manual of the Law of Armed Conflict</i> (2011)	16
